

Eric D. Lansverk (OSB 144700)  
[Eric.lansverk@hcmp.com](mailto:Eric.lansverk@hcmp.com)  
HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.  
999 Third Ave., Suite 4600  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 623-1n745  
Facsimile: (206) 623-7789

Katherine A. Keating (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
[katherine.keating@bclplaw.com](mailto:katherine.keating@bclplaw.com)  
Jonathan G. Fetterly (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
[jon.fetterly@bclplaw.com](mailto:jon.fetterly@bclplaw.com)  
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415-675-3400  
Facsimile: 415-675-3434

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**DISTRICT OF OREGON**  
**PORTLAND DIVISION**

**COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**NANCY COZINE**, in her official capacity as  
Oregon State Court Administrator,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00680-YY

**PLAINTIFF COURTHOUSE NEWS  
SERVICE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
LOCAL RULE 7-1 CERTIFICATION .....	1
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL HISTORY .....	2
A. About Courthouse News Service .....	2
B. Deterioration of Press Access to New Civil Complaints .....	3
C. How Courts Have Preserved or Restored Timely Press Access .....	5
D. Mechanics of E-Filing in Oregon Circuit Courts and OJD’s Rejection Standards .....	8
E. Courthouse News Requests a Press Review Queue, and OJD Confirms Its Availability	10
F. The OJD Explores But Cannot Substantiate Concerns Raised by Trial Court Administrators.....	12
G. Defendant’s Refusal.....	15
H. Courthouse News Is Forced to Bring This Action.....	16
I. Defendant’s Unsuccessful Motion for Summary Judgment .....	18
J. The OJD’s Eleventh-Hour Issuance of “Time-to-Review” Standards .....	18
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....	19
IV. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Defendant Cannot Carry Her Burden to Show a Substantial Probability that Compelling Interests Would Be Impaired Without Her Delay-Causing Policy .....	20
B. The Interests Defendant Cites as Justifying Her Delay-Causing Policy.....	22

1. Confidential Filings ..... 23

    a. Defendant’s Records Contradict Her Assertion that Filer Error Would Cause Disclosure of Confidential Filings ..... 25

    b. Defendant Cannot Substantiate the Notion that Filers Are Likely to Use Civil Court Filings to Intentionally Disclose Third-Party Information ..... 28

2. Defendant’s Far-Fetched “Courthouse Security” Theory Cannot Justify Delays ..... 29

3. Defendant Cannot Articulate a Plausible Scenario in Which Pre-Processing Access Would Impact the Operations of Oregon Courts, Let Alone a Substantial Probability That It Would Impair Them ..... 30

C. Defendant Cannot Square Her Asserted Concerns with the Reality that the Sky Has Not Fallen at Other Pre-Processing Access Courts..... 32

D. The OJD’s New Time-to-Review Standards Will Not Solve Delays ..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	19
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Cozine</i> , 2022 WL 1000775 (D. Or. Apr. 4, 2022) .....	18, 20, 30
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Forman</i> , 2022 WL 2105910 (N.D. Fla. June 10, 2022) .....	23, 27, 30, 34
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Gabel</i> , 2021 WL 5416650 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2021).....	21, 22, 27, 28, 30, 32
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Omundson</i> , 2022 WL 1125357 (D. Idaho Apr. 14, 2022) .....	22
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 22, 23, 31
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	19
<i>New York C.L. Union v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 30
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 627 F3d 376 (9th cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Oregonian Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Oregon</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , (“ <i>Press-Enterprise I</i> ”) 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	21, 30

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*, (“*Press-Enterprise II*”)  
 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....21, 23

*Walsh v. Enge*,  
 154 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Or. 2015) .....19

**Statutes**

Local Rule 7-1.....1  
 ORS 192.355(2)(a).....25  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....19  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....1  
 UTCR 21.070(6)(c).....27  
 UTCR 2.100.....24, 28  
 UTCR 2.100(1)(a).....24, 27  
 UTCR 2.100(2)(d).....24  
 UTCR 2.100(5)(a).....24  
 UTCR 2.100(b)(i)-(iv) .....24  
 UTCR 5.160.....24  
 UTCR 21.010(1), 21.070(3), 21.140(1).....8  
 UTCR 21.030(2)(a)-(b).....8  
 UTCR 21.060(1)(b).....30  
 UTCR 21.070(3)(g).....13, 14, 24  
 UTCR 21.080(5) .....33  
 UTCR 21.140(1) .....8
